



## **National Electricity Amendment (Classification of loads as ancillary service loads) Rule 2017 No. 8**

under the National Electricity Law to the extent applied by:

- (a) the National Electricity (South Australia) Act 1996 of South Australia;
- (b) the Electricity (National Scheme) Act 1997 of the Australian Capital Territory;
- (c) the Electricity - National Scheme (Queensland) Act 1997 of Queensland;
- (d) the Electricity - National Scheme (Tasmania) Act 1999 of Tasmania;
- (e) the National Electricity (New South Wales) Act 1997 of New South Wales;
- (f) the National Electricity (Victoria) Act 2005 of Victoria;
- (g) the National Electricity (Northern Territory)(National Uniform Legislation) Act 2015; and
- (h) the Australian Energy Market Act 2004 of the Commonwealth.

The Australian Energy Market Commission makes the following Rule under the National Electricity Law.

John Pierce  
Chairman  
Australian Energy Market Commission

## **National Electricity Amendment (Classification of loads as ancillary service loads) Rule 2017 No. 8**

### **1 Title of Rule**

This Rule is the *National Electricity Amendment (Classification of loads as ancillary service loads) Rule 2017 No.8.*

### **2 Commencement**

This Rule commences operation on 29 August 2017.

### **3 Amendment of the National Electricity Rules**

The National Electricity Rules are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

## **Schedule 1            Amendment to the National Electricity Rules**

(Clause 3)

### **[1] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

In clause 2.3.5(a), omit “If a *Market Ancillary Service Provider*” and substitute “If a *Market Ancillary Service Provider* in respect of a *load*,”.

### **[2] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

In clause 2.3.5(a), after “in respect of a *market load*”, insert “,”.

### **[3] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

In clause 2.3.5(a), omit “wishes to use that *market load*” and substitute “wishes to use that *load or market load*”.

### **[4] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

In clause 2.3.5(a), omit “(as applicable)” and substitute “(as the case may be)”.

### **[5] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

In clause 2.3.5(a), omit “to classify the *market load*” and substitute “to classify the *load or market load*”.

### **[6] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

Omit clause 2.3.5(b)(1), and substitute:

- (1) specify the *market ancillary services* which the *Market Ancillary Service Provider* in respect of a *load or Market Customer* in respect of a *market load* (as the case may be) wishes to provide using the relevant *load or market load*; and

### **[7] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

In clauses 2.3.5(c), (d) and (g)(1), omit “clause 2.3.5” wherever so appearing and substitute “paragraph”.

### **[8] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

In clause 2.3.5(e)(1), (f) and (j), omit “*market load*” and substitute “*load*” wherever so appearing.

### **[9] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

In clause 2.3.5(f), omit “(as applicable)” and substitute “(as the case may be)”.

### **[10] Clause 2.3.5            Ancillary services load**

In clause 2.3.5(j), after “under” insert “this”.

**[11] Clause 2.3AA.1 Registration**

In clauses 2.3AA.1(b) and (c), omit “*market load*” and substitute “*load*” wherever so appearing.

**[12] Clause 2.3AA.1 Registration**

In clause 2.3AA.1(b)(1), omit “as a” and substitute “that it wishes to use to provide”.

**[13] Clause 2.3AA.1 Registration**

In clause 2.3AA.1(b)(1)(iii), omit “offered as a” and substitute “used to provide”.

**[14] Clause 2.3AA.1 Registration**

In clause 2.3AA.1(d), omit “*market loads*” and substitute “*loads*”.

**[15] Clause 3.8.3 Bid and offer aggregation guidelines**

In clause 3.8.3(a1), omit “*market loads*” and substitute “*loads*”.

**[16] Clause 3.11.2 Market ancillary services**

In clause 3.11.2(f), omit “*market load*” and substitute “*load*”.

**[17] Clause 4.9.3A Ancillary services instructions**

In clauses 4.9.3A(a) and (c)(1), omit “*market loads*” and substitute “*loads*”.

**[18] Chapter 10 Amended Definitions**

In Chapter 10, in the definition of “*ancillary service load*” after “*market load*” insert “or *load*”.

**[19] Chapter 10 Amended Definitions**

In Chapter 10, in the definition of “*Ancillary Service Provider*” after “operating a *generating unit*” insert “, *load*”.

**[20] Chapter 10 Substituted Definitions**

In Chapter 10, substitute the following definition:

***Market Ancillary Service Provider***

A person who offers and provides *load* as a *market ancillary service* under Chapter 2 and who is registered by AEMO as a *Market Ancillary Service Provider* under Chapter 2. The relevant person does not need to be the *Market Customer* for the relevant *load*.

[END OF RULE AS MADE]

---